and West Sikkim at Namchi in MACT Case No.8 of 2012 (in 

short the “Learned Claims Tribunal”) by the impugned 

judgment dated 19-02-2013. 

3(i).   As per the Appellants’ case, his wife, the 

deceased, was a farmer and a private employee aged 

about 27 years earning a monthly income of ` 9,042/- 

(Rupees nine thousand and forty two).  On 01-04-2012, 

while proceeding from Solophok, Namchi, South Sikkim to 

Mangsabung, Yuksam, West Sikkim, the vehicle having 

registration no.SK 02 J 0529 (Tempo Trax) in which she 

was travelling, met with an accident at Nandugaon, 

Jorethang-Namchi Road, South Sikkim, at around 1130 

hours in which she died on the spot.    

(ii)  This led to the Appellants claiming compensation 

` 19,26,548/- (Rupees nineteen lakhs twenty six thousand 

five hundred and forty eight) against the owner of the 

accident vehicle (Respondent No.1 in MAC App. No.3 of 

2013 and Appellant in CO No.1 of 2013) and the Insurance 

Company (Respondent No.2 in MAC App. No.3 of 2013 and 

Respondent No.4 in CO No.1 of 2013) with which the

[...]

Mental shock and agony         (+)  `       25,000.00 

Less : interim compensation        (−)  `       50,000.00 
[Rs.50,000/-    as      interim    payment      
received by  the  Appellants  vide order 
dated  02-11-2012]                         Total     -     `    13,96,548.00 

(Rupees thirteen lakhs ninety six thousand five hundred 

and forty eight) 

15.  The compensation shall be divided in three 

equal parts in favour of Appellants.  The shares of the 

minor Appellants shall be kept in Fixed Deposits in a 

Nationalised Bank in separate accounts in their respective 

names until such time they attain the age of majority.